State of South Carolina

County of Newberry

Resolution #06-14

Honoring Mrs. Cleo Wise

WHEREAS, Newberry County Council is honored to recognize Mrs. Cleo Epting Wise who has reached an important milestone in life; and,

WHEREAS, Mrs. Wise was born in Chapin, South Carolina on July 16, 1909, and is the second of seven children born to the late Herbert Lake and Mattie Wiggers Epting; and,

WHEREAS, Mrs. Wise has lived her entire adult life in Newberry County and is a member of Saint James Lutheran Church; and,

WHEREAS, Mrs. Wise has lead an exemplary life before her five children, eighteen grandchildren, thirty-one great-grandchildren, eleven great greatgrandchildren and other family members and friends; and,

WHEREAS, Mrs. Wise has been a faithful and devout servant of the Lord and continues to be an inspiration to all who know her.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Newberry County Council hereby honors and congratulates Mrs. Cleo Wise on her 105th birthday and presents her with a framed copy of this resolution.

ADOPTED this 16th day of July, 2014 by Newberry County Council.

Henry H. Livingston, III, Chairman

ATTEST:

Laurie N. Renwick, Clerk to Council